TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY		05/19/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SWEET TEC GMBH
Street Address:	LINDHORST 4
City:	BOIZENBURG
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	19258
Entity Type:	GERMAN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1085270	VELAMINTS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)848-4455

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-848-4455 Email: jlik@shearman.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Reiss

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue Address Line 2: Shearman & Sterling LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

32533/5 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

900109470

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003799 FRAME: 0792

Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Reiss
Signature:	/SUSAN REISS/
Date:	06/20/2008
Total Attachments: 6 source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003799 FRAME: 0793

Trademark Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT made this 19th day of May, 2008 between Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company, whose registered office address is 410 N. Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60611 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") and Sweet Tec GmbH whose registered office address is Lindhorst 4, 19258 Boizenburg, Germany (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns its right, title and interest in, to the trademarks and the registrations and application as listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and all its rights corresponding thereto, and all goodwill associated therewith (hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor agreed to sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks to Assignee, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the payment of \$100 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, convey transfer, assign and deliver unto Assignee, as of the date first written above, all its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed.

Dated:) Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company)))) Howard Malovany (Authorized Signatory) Senior Vice President, Secretary & General Counsel
	· ·) Sweet Tec GmbH
Dated:		Oliver Schindler General Manager and Owner

TRADEMARK REEL: 003799 FRAME: 0794

Country/ Trademark	Appin. No.	Appln. Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Class/Goods
Antigua and Barbuda – VELAMINTS		04-Jul-2002	6059	30-Jul-2002	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Argentina - VELAMINTS	2,381,600	11-Jul-2002	2,041,385	07-Sep-2005	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Aruba - VELAMINTS	IM-020809.20	09-Aug-2002		16-Sep-2002	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Australia - VELAMINTS			324091	15-Nov-1978	30 Int.: Candy, chewing gum and confectionery (including confectioner) and chewing gum with or without sugar or with sugar substitutes), chocolate; sweets; all of the above goods containing or including mint.
International Reg VELAMINTS Austria			457825	05-Dec-2000	30 Int.: Medical confectionery and confectionery dietetic manufactured
Bosnia-Herzegovina		İ			with substitutes of sugar, aforesaid
Benelux			1		products being scented for mint (5);
Switzerland					Sweets and other confectionery,
					chewing gum, sweets made with
Czech Republic	 				substitutes of sugar, aforesaid
Germany	:	Ì		.	products being scented for mint (30)
Algeria				1.	
Egypt	Í				
Spain					
France	-		,	-	**
Hungary					1
Italy				1	
Liechtenstein					
Morocco				†	
Monaco			}		ŀ
Macedonia	•				
Portugal					
Romania		ŀ			
Russia			1		
Serbia				*	
Slovakia			}	}	
San Marino					
Uzbekistan					
Yugoslavia	·				
Bahamas – VELAMINTS	25,114	26-Jul-2003			30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Barbados – VELAMINTS		24-Jun-2002	81/16959	01-Apr-2003	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.

Country	Appln. No.	Appln. Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Class/Goods
Belize – VELAMINTS	1275.02	11-Dec-2002	1275.02	21-Mar-2003	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
CTM - VELAMINTS Austria Benelux Denmark Finland France	02905529	25-Oct-2002		03-Dec-2004	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Germany Greece Ireland Italy Portugal					
Spain Sweden United Kingdom					
Bermuda – VELAMINTS	34357	26-Jun-2002	34357	26-Jun-2002	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Bolivia – VELAMINTS	SM-2026-2002	21-Jun-2002	92274-C	26-Jan-2004	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Brazil – VELAMINTS	824.741.099	29-Jul-2002			30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Brazil – VELAMINTS	814.368.425	17-Aug-1988	814,368,425	14-Aug-1990	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Bulgaria – VELAMINTS	13432	09-Dec-1981	13432	09-Dec-1981	30 Int.: candy, chewing gum, confectionery, and chocolate, all made with peppermint and all made either with sugar or sugar substitute.
Canada – VELAMINTS	0436,901	13-Mar-1979	TMA241,545	21-Mar-1980	30 Int.: Candy
Cayman Islands – VELAMINTS	2303485	15-Dec-2003	2303485	14-Jan-2004	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Chile - VELAMINTS	571.798	25-Jun-2002	571.798	09-Oct-2003	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
China – VELAMINTS	3795906	21-Nov-2003	3795906	21-Aug-2005	30 Int Candy
Colombia – VELAMINTS	02.058.255	05-Jul-2002	266473	28-Apr-2003	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Costa Rica VELAMINTS	2002-0004270	25-Jun-2002	140.626	02-Sep-2003	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Cuba – VELAMINTS	552/2002	28-Jun-2002			30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Denmark – VELAMINTS	VA 1981 05130	01-Dec-1981	V1982 02278	02-Jul-1982	30 Int.: Confectionery, chewing gum (not medicated), candy, toffee, caramels, chocolate and sweets, all flavored with mint
Dominican Republic – VELAMINTS	2002-123303	03-Jul-2002	130156	15-Sep-2002	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Ecuador – VELAMINTS	125124	27-Jun-2002	20250	03-Oct-2002	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
El Salvador – VELAMINTS	E-26792-2002	27-Jun-2002	228 BOOK 25	15-Nov-2004	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Finland – VELAMINTS	198105416	02-Dec-1981	88121	20-Feb-1984	30 Int.: SNACKS, TOFFEE, SWEETS, ASSORTED CHOCOLATES, CHEWING- GUM, CHOCOLATE AND OTHER SWEETS AND SWEETS, ALL SEASONED WITH MINT.

Country/Trademark	Appln. No.	Applu. Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Class/Goods
Germany - VELAMINTS	R 32528 30WZ	24-Dec-1975	944 681	19-May-1976	30 Int.: Sweet meats and other sugar products, chewing gum,; pharmaceutical sugar products; of base of sugar substitutes produced sweetmeats and dietetic candy; all aforesaid goods with pepper mint flavour.
Germany – VELAMINTS	30128586 1	07-May-2001	30128586	13-Jun-2001	30 Int.: Sugar products, chocolate covered, sweetmeats, chewing gum, chocolate and chocolate products.
Guyana VELAMINTS	19,253A	11-Jul-2002			30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and
Haiti – VELAMINTS	• ,		118/137	17-Dec-2002	mints. 30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
'donduras - . ELAMINTS	8308-02	27-Jun-2002			30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Israel - VELAMINTS	53333	02-Dec-1981	53333	27-Nov-1985	30 Int.: Candy, toffee, caramels, confectionery, chewing gum, chocolate and other sweets or sweetmeats, al! flavoured with mints.
Jamaica – VELAMINTS	42,638	25-Jun-2002	42638	25-Jun-2002	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Korea, Republic of – VELAMINTS	1978-0008753	20-Nov-1978	0062670	05-Jul-1979	30 Int.: Dried cake, steamed cake, ice cake biscuit, satella, drops, ice cream, wheat-glutten taffy, parched beams, rock candy, cracker, cooking, wafer, chocolate, chewing gum, hard tack, caramel, candy, nougat, cream candy, doughnut, hot cake and ice candy.
Mexico – VELAMINTS	324292	24-Jun-1986	324292	10-Apr-1987	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Netherlands Antilles – VELAMINTS	D-200611	29-Jul-2002	08936	20-Jan-2003	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
'ew Zealand – √ELAMINTS	125932	21-Nov-1978	125932	06-Jul-1981	30 Int.: candy, chewing gum, confectionery, and chocolate, all made with peppermint and all made either with sugar or sugar substitute.
Nicaragua – VELAMINTS	2002-01864	10-Jul-2002			30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Norway VELAMINTS	19813307	01-Dec-1981	114793	13-Oct-1983	30 Int.: Sweets, toffee, sweets (not medical), confectionery, chewing gum (non-medical), chocolate and sweets in general, sweets as/that decoration on Christmas trees, above -mentioned goods with peppermint.
Panama – VELAMINTS	121994-01	08-Jul-2002	121994-01	08-Jul-2002	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Paraguay – VELAMINTS	14834	25-Jun-2002	257146	20-May-2003	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.

Country/Trademark	Appln. No.	Appln. Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Class/Goods
Peru – VELAMINTS	155437	25-Jun-2002	82939	05-Sep-2002	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Poland - VELAMINTS	80245	03-Dec-1981	59063	30-Mar-1983	30 Int.: Mint sweets and mint confectionery, including toffi, caramels, pastry, chewing gum, chocolate
Saudi Arabia – VELAMINTS		28-Nov-1982	115/95	22-Oct-1985	30 Int.: Candy and other sugar confectionery, namely chewing gum; all named goods have mint flavor.
South Africa – VELAMINTS	81/9020	26-Nov-1981	81/9020	09-Mar-1984	30 Int.: Sweet, sweetmeats, including candies, peppermints, toffee, caramels condiments, confectionery, chewing gum, chocolate and substances for making the above included in this case
St. Kitts and Nevis – VELAMINTS	5282	14-Aug-2002	5282	12-Dec-2002	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
st. Lucia – VELAMINTS	201/2002	25-Jun-2002	201/2002	15-Oct-2002	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Suriname – VELAMINTS		10-Oct-2002	18430	10-Oct-2002	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Sweden - VELAMINTS	198106523	04-Dec-1981	184355	10-Dec-1982	30 Int.: Coffee, Tea, Cocoa, sugar, rice, tapioca, sago coffee substitute, flour and nutritional preparations of corn bread, biscuits, cakes/biscuits, pastry and confectionery, ice cream, honey, yeast, baking powder, salt, mustard, pepper, vinegar, wine vinegar, sauces, spices, ice.
Taiwan - VELAMINTS	90-016696		972551	16-Nov-2001	30 Int.: Sugar, hard candies, candies, soft candies, chocolate candies, chewing gums
Thailand-VELAMITNS	381923		92605	05-Mar-1979	30 Int.: Sweets, in particular bonbons, which contain peppermint
Trinidad and Tobago - VELAMINTS	B33108	01-Jul-2002	33108	20-Nov-2003	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
misia – VELAMINTS	EE00.2308	01-Dec-2000	EE00.2308	01-Dec-2000	30 Int.: Candy (Bonbons)
Turkey – VELAMINTS			134.633	16-Jan-1992	30 Int.: Sweets, sugar confectionery, toffees, bonbons, chocolate sweets and bonbons, candies, cough candies.
Turks and Caicos Islands VELAMINTS	12919	02-Sep-2002		04-Feb-2003	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
United Kingdom – VELAMINTS	2303485	24-Jun-2002	2303485	12-Dec-2003	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Uruguay – VELAMINTS	341.999	25-Jun-2002	341999	17-Mar-2003	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Venezuela – VELAMINTS	2002-009448	25-Jun-2002			30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.
Venezuela – VELAMINTS	392-A-82			03-Oct-1985	30 Int.: Confectionery, including chewing gum, bubble gum, candy and mints.

Country/Trademark	Appln. No.	Appln. Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Class/Goods
Germany - VELEMINTS	301 28 585.3	07-May-2001	301 28 585	18-Jun-2001	30 Int.: Sugar products, chocolate covered, sweetmeats, chewing gum, chocolate and chocolate products.
Germany – VELEMINTS	R 23305 5WZ	29-Арт-1967	843144	04-Mar-1968	30 Int.: Pharmaceutical sweets, dietetic foodstuffs, all these goods made with mint (5); Sweets, chocolate, glucose, all these products made with mint (30)
Germany – VELEMINTS	R 31754 5WZ	27-Feb-1975	948 225	19-Aug-1976	30 Int.: sugar product, sweetmeats and chocolate by using sugar substitutes produced sweetmeats
Taiwan – VELEMINTS			921317	16-Dec-200	30 Int.: Sugar, hard candies, candies, soft candies, chocolate candies, chewing gums
International Registration - VELBMINTS Austria Benelux Belarus			R365043	19-12-1969	30 Int.: Pharmaceutical sweets, dietetic foodstuffs, all these goods made with mint (5); Sweets, chocolate, glucose, all these products made with mint (30)
osnia-Herzegovina Croatia Czech Republic Denmark Finland					
France Italy Latvia					
Lithuania Norway Poland Portugal					
Romania Russia Serbia Slovakia					
Slovenia Sweden United Kingdom				man any man and a sure of the	
United States – VELAMINTS**	73/090/181	14-Jun-1976	1,085,270	14-Feb-1978	30 Intl.: Dietetic candy, confectionery and chewing gum made with sugar substitute and being flavored; confectionery being flavored

Registration was abandoned for non payment of the renewal fee due February 14, 2008. Registration is still in the six month grace period and the renewal fee may still be paid with a surcharge before August 14, 2008.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003799 FRAME: 0799

RECORDED: 06/20/2008